

No. 16-833

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

H. Christopher Coates
LAW OFFICE OF
H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
934 Compass Point
Charleston, SC 29412

Chris Fedeli
Lauren M. Burke
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
lburke@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: January 26, 2017

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED BECAUSE ITS FINDING OF DISCRIMINATORY INTENT WAS NOT ACCOMPANIED BY THE REQUIRED FINDING OF A TRUE DISCRIMINATORY EFFECT.3

 I. To Establish Intentional Discrimination Under Either the Equal Protection Clause or the Voting Rights Act, a Plaintiff Must Prove Both Discriminatory Purpose and Discriminatory Effect.....3

 II. The Fourth Circuit Erred by Treating Statistical Disparities Regarding the Use of Electoral Procedures as Proof of a Discriminatory Effect.....5

 III. The Fourth Circuit’s Error Highlights an Unresolved Split Between Circuits Regarding the Kind of Evidence Necessary to Show Discriminatory Effect..... 15

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Crawford et al. v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	17
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	4, 7
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners</i> , 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners</i> , 204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v.</i> <i>McCrary</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v.</i> <i>McCrary</i> , Case No. 1:13CV658 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	11

<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	4
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	9
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17-18
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016), (en banc), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> <i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 2017 U.S. LEXIS 789 (Jan. 23, 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	6, 13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	4

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 10309.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barry C. Burden, David T. Canon, Kenneth R. Mayer & Donald P. Moynihan,
Election Laws, Mobilization, and Turnout: The Unanticipated Consequences of Election Reform,
58 AM. J. POL. SCI. 95 (2014)13

General Accounting Office,
Elections: Issues Related to Registering Voters and Administering Elections, June 2016,
available at
<http://www.gao.gov/assets/680/678131>.
pdf.....11, 12
